

No. 20-1143

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DENISE A. BADGEROW, PETITIONER

v.

GREG WALTERS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

AMANDA BUTLER SCHLEY
BUSINESS LAW GROUP
700 Camp Street, Ste. 418
New Orleans, LA 70130

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
RYAN N. GARDNER
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue, Ste. 700
Dallas, TX 75219
(303) 382-6219
daniel.geyser@haynesboone.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Reply brief	1
Argument.....	2
A. The FAA’s text and context establish that <i>Vaden’s</i> “look-through” approach does not apply to motions under Sections 9 and 10.....	2
B. Longstanding jurisdictional rules and procedural norms further promote the FAA’s plain-text reading.....	10
C. Respondents’ other jurisdictional theories are legally and logically baseless.....	12
D. The FAA’s purpose and history are consistent with reading Sections 9 and 10 to mean what they say	18
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 292 U.S. 341 (1934).....	14
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)	9, 18
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	7
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	6
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000).....	5
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	8
<i>ErieNet, Inc. v. Velocity Net, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 513 (3d Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	17

II

Page

Cases—continued:

<i>Goldman v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts. Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016)	7, 10, 12
<i>Hall St. Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	16
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	10, 11, 16
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908).....	7, 15
<i>Magruder v. Fidelity Brokerage Servs. LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2016).....	10, 12
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. Albertsons Cos., Inc.</i> , 993 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Marine Transit Corp. v. Dreyfus</i> , 284 U.S. 263 (1932).....	9
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v.</i> <i>Lauer</i> , 49 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Minor v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 1103 (7th Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	17, 20
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	9
<i>Salinas v. United States R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021)	2, 18
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	17
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	2
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and rules:

Act of Sept. 24, 1789, ch. 20, § 30, 1 Stat. 90	14
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1-16	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 2	15
9 U.S.C. 3	21
9 U.S.C. 4	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 5	11

III

	Page
Statutes and rules—continued:	
9 U.S.C. 6	3, 16
9 U.S.C. 7	11, 19
9 U.S.C. 8	5, 8, 9
9 U.S.C. 9	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 10	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 11	21
9 U.S.C. 203.....	3, 8, 9
9 U.S.C. 204.....	6
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	17
28 U.S.C. 1337.....	17
28 U.S.C. 1441(a).....	13, 14
28 U.S.C. 1446(d).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 27.....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 27(a)(1)(A).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58.....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(a)(6)(B).....	15, 18
